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MDA, SOD, NLR, PLR, ESR, and CRP values of all par-
ticipants. Serum MDA levels, which is an indicator of oxi-
dative stress, were significantly higher in ACDP vs ICDP, 
p =0.007; ACDP vs healthy controls, p <0.001; ICDP vs 
healthy controls, p =0.412, respectively. However, serum 
SOD activity was not significantly different between groups 
(ACDP vs ICDP, p =0.808; ACDP vs healthy controls, p 
=0.980; ICDP vs healthy controls, p =0.653, respectively).

Our study demonstrated that NLR and PLR values 
were significantly higher in ACDP compared to ICDP (p 
=0.034 and p =0.026, respectively) and healthy controls 
(p <0.001). ESR and CRP levels were significantly high-
er in ACDP compared to the healthy controls (p <0.001). 
ESR (p =0.049) and CRP (p =0.004) levels were signifi-
cantly higher in ACDP than ICDP. NLR (p =0.056), PLR, 
and ESR levels were also significantly higher in ICDP 

Table 1: Demographic characteristics of the 49 patients with Crohn’s disease and the 38 healthy controls who were enrolled 
in the study.

CD (n =49) Controls (n =38) p values

Age (years) 39.00 (31.00 - 48.00) 34.00 (29.75 - 39.25) 0.441
Female / Male 23 (46.9 %) / 26 (53.1 %) 20 (52.6 %) / 18 (47.4 %) 0.887
Duration of disease (months) 30.00 (3.50 - 70.00) -

Values are expressed as numbers (% or range in brackets) or medians (25th - 75th percentiles in brackets), CD: Crohn’s disease.

Table 2: Clinical characteristics of the 49 patients with Crohn’s disease (CD) who were divided into two groups: 24 patients 
with active CD (ACDP) and 25 patients with inactive CD (ICDP). 

ACDP (n =24) ICDP (n =25)
Location of disease 
             Ileitis 10 (45.5 %) 15 (60 %)
             Colitis 4 (18.1 %) 2 (8 %)
             Ileocolitis 8 (36.4 %)   8 (32 %)
Extraintestinal manifestations
            No 22 (91.7 %) 21 (84 %)
            Arthritis 2 (8.3 %) 1 (4 %)
            Ankylosing spondylitis - 1 (4 %)
            Sacroileitis - 2 (8 %)
Behavior of disease 

    Non-stricturing non-penetrating 9 (37.5 %) 16 (64 %)
    Stricturing 9 (37.5 %)   5 (20 %)

            Penetrating
Medications*

    Azathioprine
    5-Aminosalicylic acid
    Corticosteroids
    TNF-α blocker
    No medications

 6 (25 %)

 14 (58.3 %)
 10 (41.7 %)
 13 (54.2 %)

2 (8.3 %)
  5 (20.8 %) 

  4 (16 %)

13 (52 %)
  4 (16 %)

10 (40 %)
  7 (28 %)

-
Values are expressed as numbers (% or range in brackets), ACDP: patients with active Crohn’s disease, ICDP: patients with inactive Crohn’s 
disease, *: Some patients were taking more than one medication at the same time. 

Table 3: Comparison of oxidative stress and inflammation markers in the 24 patients with active Crohn’s disease (ACDP), the 
25 patients with inactive Crohn’s disease (ICDP) and the 38 healthy controls.

Active CD
(n =24)

Inactive CD
(n =25)

Controls
(n =38)

p values of 
ACDP vs 

ICDP

p values of 
ACDP vs 
Controls

p values of 
ICDP vs 
Controls

MDA (µmol/L) 0.17 
(0.13-0.23)

0.13 
(0.11-0.17)

0.12 
(0.08-0.14) 0.007** <0.001* 0.412

SOD (U/ml) 67.18 ± 6.78 65.71 ± 7.34 67.58 ± 8.10 0.808 0.980 0.653

NLR 3.55  
(2.14-5.04)

2.41 
(1.89-2.62)

1.65 
(1.41-2.01) 0.034** <0.001* 0.056

PLR 223. 92 
(164.32-329.04)

161.19 
(130.39-204.24)

107.60 
(92.91-132.63) 0.026** <0.001* <0.001*

ESR (mm/h) 29.00 
(17.00-54.00)

15.00 
(10.00-21.00)

4.00 
(2.00-10.50) 0.049** <0.001* <0.001*

CRP (mg/dl) 1.31 
(0.57-9.00)

0.61 
(0.19-0.98)

0.28 
(0.10-0.65) 0.004** <0.001* 0.523

Values are expressed as the means ± standard deviation or medians (25th -75th percentiles in brackets), ACDP: patients with active Crohn’s disease, ICDP: 
patients with inactive Crohn’s disease, **: The mean difference is significant at the 0.05 level, *: The mean difference is significant at the <0.001 level.


